TISP4125H3BJ/TISP4219H3BJ, TISP4125M3BJ/TISP4219M3BJ,
LCAS RING AND TIP PROTECTION PAIRS
BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
JULY 2001Copyright © 2001, Power Innovations Limited, UK
LCAS 50 A AND 100 A 10/1000 OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
device symbol
T
R

Each protector consists of a symmetrical voltage-triggered bidirectional thyristor. They are guaranteed to
voltage limit and withstand the listed international lightning surges in both polarities.
HOW TO ORDER
DEVICE PACKAGE CARRIER ORDER AS
TISP4125H3BJ
BJ (J-Bend DO-214AA/SMB) Embossed Tape Reeled
TISP4125H3BJR
TISP4219H3BJ TISP4219H3BJR
TISP4125M3BJ TISP4125M3BJR
TISP4219M3BJ TISP4219M3BJR
P R O D U C T   I N F O R M A T I O N
1
Information is current as of publication date. Products conform to specifications in accordance
with the terms of Power Innovations standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters. A Bourns Company
TISP4125H3BJ/TISP4219H3BJ, TISP4125M3BJ/TISP4219M3BJ,
LCAS RING AND TIP PROTECTION PAIRS
BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
JULY 2001
TISP4125H3BJ & TISP4219H3BJ
absolute maximum ratings, TA = 25 °C (unless otherwise noted)
RATING SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, (see Note 1)
‘4125
‘4219
VDRM
±100
±180
V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 2 and 3)
ITSP A
2/10 µs (GR-1089-CORE, 2/10 µs voltage wave shape) 500
8/20 µs (IEC 61000-4-5, 1.2/50 µs voltage, 8/20 current combination wave generator) 300
10/160 µs (FCC Part 68, 10/160 µs voltage wave shape) 250
5/200 µs (VDE 0433, 10/700 µs voltage wave shape) 220
0.2/310 µs (I3124, 0.5/700 µs voltage wave shape) 200
5/310 µs (ITU-T K.20/21, 10/700 µs voltage wave shape) 200
5/310 µs (FTZ R12, 10/700 µs voltage wave shape) 200
10/560 µs (FCC Part 68, 10/560 µs voltage wave shape) 160
10/1000 µs (GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 µs voltage wave shape) 100
Non-repetitive peak on-state current (see Notes 2, 3 and 4)
ITSM
55
60
2.1
A
20 ms (50 Hz) full sine wave
16.7 ms (60 Hz) full sine wave
1000 s 50 Hz/60 Hz a.c.
Initial rate of rise of on-state current, Exponential current ramp, Maximum ramp value < 200 A diT/dt 400 A/µs
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. See Applications Information for voltage values at lower temperatures.
2. Initially the TISP4xxxH3BJ must be in thermal equilibrium with TJ = 25 °C.
3. The surge may be repeated after the TISP4xxxH3BJ returns to its initial conditions.
4. EIA/JESD51-2 environment and EIA/JESD51-3 PCB with standard footprint dimensions connected with 5 A rated printed wiring
track widths. See Figure 10 for the current ratings at other durations. Derate current values at -0.61 %/°C for ambient
temperatures above 25 °C
recommended operating conditions
COMPONENT CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
RS
series current limiting
resistor
GR-1089-CORE first-level surge survival 0 Ω
GR-1089-CORE first-level and second-level surge survival 0 Ω
K.20, K.21 and K.45 coordination pass with a 400 V primary protector 6 Ω
VRING AC ringing voltage
Figure 12, VBAT = -48 V ±2.5 V,
R1= R2 = 300 Ω, 0 °C < TA < +85 °C
Battery-backed 87 V rms
Ground-backed 101 V rms